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House of Representatives 
The House met at 12:30 p.m. and was 

called to order by the Speaker pro tem-
pore (Mrs. DINGELL). 

f 

DESIGNATION OF THE SPEAKER 
PRO TEMPORE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be-
fore the House the following commu-
nication from the Speaker: 

WASHINGTON, DC, 
February 22, 2022. 

I hereby appoint the Honorable DEBBIE 
DINGELL to act as Speaker pro tempore on 
this day. 

NANCY PELOSI, 
Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

f 

PRAYER 
The Chaplain, the Reverend Margaret 

Grun Kibben, offered the following 
prayer: 

Almighty God, hear our prayers for 
our world. As troops are amassed this 
day outside the Ukrainian border, not 
only is the delicate balance of the 
world’s order frighteningly precarious, 
but thousands of Ukrainian citizens 
fear for their lives, and thousands more 
risk the destruction of their liveli-
hoods. 

For these men and women who have 
so briefly enjoyed their country’s sov-
ereignty, we pray Your hedge of protec-
tion, Your defense of their freedoms 
against the aggression of their adver-
sary. 

Bless those who wait upon You in the 
midst of their trials. Keep them safe in 
Your dwelling place. Hear their voices 
as they call to You, O Lord. Hear their 
prayers in their time of trouble. Be 
merciful to them and answer them. 

We pray that You would reveal Your 
way through the hostility of critical 
negotiations. Do not hide Your face in 
the confrontation of ideology, idea-
tions, and indifference which portend 
widespread human suffering, untold de-
struction to the welfare of an entire 
country, and instability in the region 
and across the globe. 

We hold firmly to Your promise that 
we ‘‘shall see the goodness of the Lord 
in the land of the living.’’ O Lord, our 
God, fulfill this promise in our broken 
world this day. 

We offer this prayer in Your sov-
ereign name. 

Amen. 

THE JOURNAL 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to section 11(a) of House Resolu-
tion 188, the Journal of the last day’s 
proceedings is approved. 

f 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 
Chair will lead the House in the Pledge 
of Allegiance. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore led the 
Pledge of Allegiance as follows: 

I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the 
United States of America, and to the Repub-
lic for which it stands, one nation under God, 
indivisible, with liberty and justice for all. 

f 

ADJOURNMENT 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to section 11(b) of House Resolu-
tion 188, the House stands adjourned 
until 12:30 p.m. on Friday, February 25, 
2022. 

Thereupon (at 12 o’clock and 32 min-
utes p.m.), under its previous order, the 
House adjourned until Friday, Feb-
ruary 25, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. 

h 
EXPENDITURE REPORTS CONCERNING OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL 

Reports concerning the foreign currencies and U.S. dollars utilized for Official Foreign Travel during the third and 
fourth quarters of 2021, pursuant to Public Law 95–384, are as follows: 

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN OCT. 1 AND DEC. 31, 2021 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Kimberly Stanton ..................................................... 10 /2 10 /8 Colombia ............................................... .................... 607.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 607.00 
Hon. Gregory Meeks ................................................. 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,104.00 .................... (3) * 7,996.00 .................... 9,100.00 
Hon. Gregory Meeks ................................................. 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.91 .................... (3) * 5,155.71 .................... 5,672.62 
Hon. Ami Bera ......................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Hon. Ami Bera ......................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Hon. Susan Wild ...................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Hon. Susan Wild ...................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Hon. Colin Allred ..................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Hon. Colin Allred ..................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
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2021—Continued 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Hon. Jim Costa ........................................................ 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Hon. Jim Costa ........................................................ 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Sajit Gandhi ............................................................ 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Sajit Gandhi ............................................................ 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Camilla Hallman ..................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Camilla Hallman ..................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Mark Akpaninyie ...................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Mark Akpaninyie ...................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Katherine Curtis ...................................................... 10 /8 10 /10 Portugal ................................................ .................... 1,092.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 1,092.00 
Katherine Curtis ...................................................... 10 /10 10 /12 Uzbekistan ............................................ .................... 516.92 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 516.92 
Hon. William Keating ............................................... 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) * 6,632.00 .................... 6,632.00 
Hon. Joe Wilson ....................................................... 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Hon. Juan Vargas .................................................... 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Leah Nodvin ............................................................. 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Benjamin Cooper ..................................................... 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Philip Bednarczyk .................................................... 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Katherine Earle ........................................................ 10 /12 10 /14 Republic of Ireland ............................... .................... ** .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 0.00 
Hon. Tom Malinowski .............................................. 11 /6 11 /7 United Kingdom .................................... .................... 1,911.81 .................... 567.60 .................... .................... .................... 2,479.41 
Hon. Tom Malinowski .............................................. 11 /8 11 /9 Qatar ..................................................... .................... 434.65 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 434.65 
Hon. Tom Malinowski .............................................. 11 /9 11 /10 Israel ..................................................... .................... 595.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 595.00 
Hon. Tom Malinowski .............................................. 11 /10 11 /12 Germany ................................................ .................... 856.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 856.00 
Philip Bednarczyk .................................................... 11 /6 11 /12 United Kingdom .................................... .................... 4,114.02 .................... 2,507.37 .................... .................... .................... 6,621.39 
Meghan Gallagher ................................................... 11 /6 11 /11 United Kingdom .................................... .................... 3,788.00 .................... 4,442.07 .................... .................... .................... 8,230.07 
Hon. Ami Bera ......................................................... 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 * 5,233.95 .................... 7,558.33 
Hon. Ami Bera ......................................................... 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 657.66 .................... 6,004.67 * 4,957.52 .................... 11,619.85 
Hon. Abigail Spanberger ......................................... 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 .................... .................... .................... 2,324.38 
Hon. Abigail Spanberger ......................................... 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 657.66 .................... 4,676.76 .................... .................... .................... 5,334.42 
Hon. Juan Vargas .................................................... 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 .................... .................... .................... 2,324.38 
Hon. Juan Vargas .................................................... 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 657.66 .................... 6,101.37 .................... .................... .................... 6,759.03 
Chad Obermiller ...................................................... 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 .................... .................... .................... 2,324.38 
Chad Obermiller ...................................................... 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 657.66 .................... 4,676.67 .................... .................... .................... 5,334.33 
Shiouyu Theresa Lou ............................................... 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 .................... .................... .................... 2,324.38 
Shiouyu Theresa Lou ............................................... 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 630.66 .................... 4,676.67 .................... .................... .................... 5,307.33 
Anubhav Gupta ........................................................ 11 /8 11 /11 Thailand ................................................ .................... 894.28 .................... 1,430.10 .................... .................... .................... 2,324.38 
Anubhav Gupta ........................................................ 11 /11 11 /13 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 657.67 .................... 4,676.67 .................... .................... .................... 5,334.34 
Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 11 /19 11 /21 Hawaii ................................................... .................... .................... .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... ....................
Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 11 /21 11 /23 Japan .................................................... .................... 535.00 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 535.00 
Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 11 /23 11 /26 Republic of Korea ................................. .................... 692.18 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 692.18 
Hon. Sara Jacobs ..................................................... 11 /26 11 /27 Taiwan .................................................. .................... 307.59 .................... (3) .................... .................... .................... 307.59 
Hon. Gregory Meeks ................................................. 11 /21 11 /23 Pakistan ................................................ .................... 350.00 .................... 8,473.97 * 2,877.00 .................... 11,700.97 
Hon. Ami Bera ......................................................... 11 /21 11 /23 Pakistan ................................................ .................... 350.00 .................... 8,473.97 .................... .................... .................... 8,823.97 
Sajit Gandhi ............................................................ 11 /21 11 /23 Pakistan ................................................ .................... 310.00 .................... 8,473.97 .................... .................... .................... 8,783.97 
Ryan Browne ............................................................ 11 /21 11 /23 Pakistan ................................................ .................... 310.00 .................... 8,473.97 .................... .................... .................... 8,783.97 
Mark Akpaninyie ...................................................... 11 /21 11 /29 Pakistan ................................................ .................... 1,160.00 .................... 8,473.97 .................... .................... .................... 9,633.97 

Committee totals ....................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... 41,707.09 .................... 89,280.30 .................... 32,852.18 .................... 163,839.57 

1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals. 
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended. 
3 Military air transportation. 
* Indicates Delegation costs. 
** Indicates a cancelled mission. 

HON. GREGORY W. MEEKS, Feb. 2, 2022. 

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL, U.S. HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN JULY 1 AND SEPT. 30. 2021 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

HOUSE COMMITTEES 
Please Note: If there were no expenditures during the calendar quarter noted above, please check the box at right to so indicate and return. ◊ 

1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals. 
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended. 

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON, Feb. 1, 2022. 

REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL, U.S. HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN OCT. 1 AND DEC. 31, 2021 

Name of Member or employee 

Date 

Country 

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total 

Arrival Departure Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

Foreign 
currency 

U.S. dollar 
equivalent 

or U.S. 
currency 2 

HOUSE COMMITTEES 
Please Note: If there were no expenditures during the calendar quarter noted above, please check the box at right to so indicate and return. ◊ 

1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals. 
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended. 

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON, Feb. 1, 2022. 

h 
EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, 

ETC. 

Under clause 2 of rule XIV, executive 
communications were taken from the 
Speaker’s table and referred as follows: 

EC–3452. A letter from the Acting Director, 
Regulatory Management Division, Environ-
mental Protection Agency, transmitting the 
Agency’s final rule — Poly(oxy-1,2- 
ethanediyl)-a-hydro-w-hydroxy-, Polymer 
With Poly(isocyanatoalkyl) Benzene, 
Alkylol-Blocked; Tolerance Exemption 

[EPA-HQ-OPP-2021-0680; FRL-9399-01-OCSPP] 
received February 1, 2022, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 
251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on En-
ergy and Commerce. 
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